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20 Safest Places in Connecticut 2018 

Rank City Population Total Number of Crimes Crime Score 

1 Ridgefield 25,127 0 0.00 

2 Madison 18,130 0 0.00 

3 Granby 11,241 0 0.00 

4 Easton 7,570 0 0.00 

5 New Canaan 20,364 2 0.10 

6 Cheshire 29,282 3 0.10 

7 Avon 18,397 2 0.11 

8 Darien 21,910 3 0.14 

9 Simsbury 24,559 4 0.16 

10 Brookfield 17,203 3 0.17 

11 Westport 28,079 5 0.18 

12 Suffield 15,602 3 0.19 

13 Canton 10,285 2 0.19 

14 Old Saybrook 10,070 2 0.20 

15 Wilton 18,643 4 0.21 

16 Guilford 22,259 5 0.22 

17 Rocky Hill 20,189 5 0.25 

18 Wolcott 16,632 5 0.30 

19 Coventry 12,431 4 0.32 

20 Greenwich 62,531 21 0.34 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Under 3,000 Residents 

Rank City Population Total Number of Crimes Crime Score 

1 Groton Long Point 506 0 0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3,000 – 10,000 Residents 

Rank City Population Total Number of Crimes Crime Score 

1 Easton 7,570 0 0.00 

2 Woodbridge 8,816 3 0.34 

3 Redding 9,223 4 0.43 

4 Middlebury 7,651 5 0.65 

5 Thomaston 7,548 6 0.79 

6 Portland 9,324 8 0.86 

7 Groton 9,093 17 1.87 

8 Putnam 9,293 26 2.80 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10,000 – 30,000 Residents 

Rank City Population Total Number of Crimes Crime Score 

1 Ridgefield 25,127 0 0.00 

2 Madison 18,130 0 0.00 

3 Granby 11,241 0 0.00 

4 New Canaan 20,364 2 0.10 

5 Cheshire 29,282 3 0.10 

6 Avon 18,397 2 0.11 

7 Darien 21,910 3 0.14 

8 Simsbury 24,559 4 0.16 

9 Brookfield 17,203 3 0.17 

10 Westport 28,079 5 0.18 

11 Suffield 15,602 3 0.19 

12 Canton 10,285 2 0.19 

13 Old Saybrook 10,070 2 0.20 

14 Wilton 18,643 4 0.21 

15 Guilford 22,259 5 0.22 

16 Rocky Hill 20,189 5 0.25 

17 Wolcott 16,632 5 0.30 

18 Coventry 12,431 4 0.32 

19 Weston 10,320 4 0.39 

20 East Hampton 12,855 5 0.39 

21 Newtown 27,908 11 0.39 

22 North Branford 14,163 6 0.42 

23 Bethel 19,796 9 0.45 

24 Orange 13,904 7 0.50 

25 Monroe 19,682 10 0.51 

26 South Windsor 25,740 14 0.54 

27 Branford 28,027 16 0.57 

28 Plymouth 11,671 7 0.60 

29 Cromwell 13,953 10 0.72 

30 North Haven 23,646 17 0.72 

31 Seymour 16,555 12 0.72 

32 Windsor 28,836 21 0.73 

33 Farmington 25,551 19 0.74 

34 Vernon 29,142 22 0.75 

35 Windsor Locks 12,513 10 0.80 



36 Plainfield 15,011 12 0.80 

37 Watertown 21,672 19 0.88 

38 Stonington 18,666 17 0.91 

39 New Milford 26,993 26 0.96 

40 Ledyard 14,889 15 1.01 

41 Winchester 10,677 11 1.03 

42 East Windsor 11,383 13 1.14 

43 Wethersfield 26,116 30 1.15 

44 Ansonia 18,647 22 1.18 

45 Groton Town 29,524 36 1.22 

46 Berlin 20,601 27 1.31 

47 Clinton 12,915 18 1.39 

48 East Haven 28,739 41 1.43 

49 Waterford 19,034 31 1.63 

50 Willimantic 17,768 30 1.69 

51 Bloomfield 20,667 36 1.74 

52 Plainville 17,669 35 1.98 

53 Derby 12,586 42 3.34 

54 New London 26,880 132 4.91 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Over 30,000 Residents 

Rank City Population Total Number of Crimes Crime Score 

1 Greenwich 62,531 21 0.34 

2 Fairfield 61,402 23 0.37 

3 Milford 54,265 24 0.44 

4 Wallingford 44,577 25 0.56 

5 Shelton 41,625 28 0.67 

6 Glastonbury 34,606 24 0.69 

7 Southington 43,769 31 0.71 

8 Bristol 60,090 61 1.02 

9 Middletown 46,363 49 1.06 

10 West Hartford 62,812 67 1.07 

11 Naugatuck 31,310 36 1.15 

12 Newington 30,402 41 1.35 

13 Trumbull 36,265 55 1.52 

14 Torrington 34,372 56 1.63 

15 Stratford 52,263 89 1.70 

16 Enfield 44,321 79 1.78 

17 Manchester 57,808 108 1.87 

18 Danbury 85,614 163 1.90 

19 Stamford 130,189 292 2.24 

20 West Haven 54,342 142 2.61 

21 Norwich 39,393 103 2.61 

22 East Hartford 50,067 133 2.66 

23 Norwalk 88,849 255 2.87 

24 Hamden 61,042 183 3.00 

25 New Britain 72,442 269 3.71 

26 Meriden 59,417 223 3.75 

27 Waterbury 107,924 544 5.04 

28 New Haven 129,953 1,100 8.46 

29 Bridgeport 146,110 1,315 9.00 

30 Hartford 122,891 1,343 10.93 

 


